WORK AUTHORIZATION NO.2
PROJECT: Parking Garage Assessment P524

This Work Authorization is made pursuant to the terms and conditions of the Williamson County
Contract for Engineering Services, being dated November 19, 2019 and entered into by and
between Williamson County, Texas, a political subdivision of the State of Texas, (the "County™)
and Wiss, Janney, Elstner Associates, Inc. (the "Engineer").

Partl. The Engineer will provide the following Engineering Services set forth in Attachment “B”
of this Work Authorization.

Part 2. The maximum amount payable for services under this Work Authorization without
modification is $5000.00.

Part 3. Payment to the Engineer for the services established under this Work Authorization shall
be made in accordance with the Contract.

Part 4. This Work Authorization shall become effective on the date of final acceptance and
full execution of the parties hereto and shall terminate on December 30, 2020. The
Engineering Services set forth in Attachment “B” of this Work Authorization shall be fully
completed on or before said date unless extended by a Supplemental Work Authorization.

Part 5. This Work Authorization does not waive the parties’ responsibilities and obligations
provided under the Contract.

Part 6. County believes it has sufficient funds currently available and authorized for expenditure
to finance the costs of this Work Authorization. Engineer understands and agrees that County’s
payment of amounts under this Work Authorization is contingent on the County receiving
appropriations or other expenditure authority sufficient to allow the County, in the exercise of
reasonable administrative discretion, to continue to make payments under this Contract. It is
further understood and agreed by Engineer that County shall have the right to terminate this
Contract at the end of any County fiscal year if the governing body of County does not appropriate
sufficient funds as determined by County’s budget for the fiscal year in question. County may
effect such termination by giving written notice of termination to Engineer.

Part 7. This Work Authorization is hereby accepted and acknowledged below.



EXECUTED this ]ﬂ“‘bday of W\%

ENGINEER:

Wiss, Janney, Elstner Associates, Inc.

By:C«»—Q\ M

i gnature

Carl J. Larosche
Printed Name

Senior Principal
Title

.20}

COUNTY:

Williamson County, Texas

Signatureu

Bl Gaane\\ Ve

Printed Name

Title

Couety Tudee
() J



LIST OF ATTACHMENTS

Attachment A - Services to be Provided by County

Attachment B - Services to be Provided by Engineer

Attachment C - Fee Schedule

Attachment D - Work Schedule



Attachment A — Services Provided by County

Williamson County will provide a Project Manager and any requested data that is in the
County’s control



Attachment B - Services to be Provided by Engineer

SCOPE OF SERVICES

To establish the baseline survey "Engineer" proposes the following tasks:

Installation of a Benchmark - "Engineer" will install a benchmark on site, based on nearby benchmarks
provided by the County, in order to measure absolute elevations from a consistent datum that can be

used on future Garage elevation surveys.

* Baseline Elevation Survey - This task will consist of performing a new elevation survey along the top of

columns and walls at Level 4 and along the top of cast-in place grade beams at Level 2, similar to the
Macias surveys presented in JIG's 2012 report. In addition, "Engineer" will perform an elevation survey
documenting the deck contours of the Garage, similar to the Steger Bizzell surveys presented in FEI's
2014 report.

* Analysis of Survey Data - Following the completion of the elevation survey, "Engineer” will issue a
letter that summarizes our baseline survey and our recommendations for future monitoring.



Attachment C - Work Schedule

A work schedule will be determined in the course of the project when sufficient information is
available.



EXHIBIT D

RATY, SCHEDULE

Professional Staft Professional Support Staff
Seaior Principal ~ $350,00 Senior Specialist ~ $150.00
Principal $290.00 Specialist $135.00
Associate Principal $235,00

Senior Assaciate  $205.00 Senjor Technician  $115.00
Associate IIT $185,00 Technician II $100.00
Agsociate IT $160.00 Technician I $85.00
Associate | $130.00

)

CPI Rate Adjustments: Rates will remain firm for the initial first year of the Contract and such
rates shall be deemed the “Initial Base Rates”, Engincer must request rate adjustments, in writing,
at least thirty (30) days prior to each annnal anniversary date of the Contract and any rate changes
will take effect on the first day following the prior year. -If Bngineer fails to request a CPI rate
adjustment, as set forth herein, the adjustment will be effective thirty (30) days after the County
receives Engineer’s written request. No tetroactive rate adjustments will be allowed.

Price adjustments will be made in accordance with cﬁanges in the U.S. Department of Labor
Consumer Price Index (CPL-U) for All Urban Consumers, All Ttems, South Region (Base 1982-84
= 100), '

The rate adjustment will be determined by multiplying the Initial Base Rates by a fraction, the
numetator of which is the index number for most recently released index before each anhual
anniversary date of the Contract and the denominator of which is the index number for the first
month of the Contract (the index number for the month in which the Contract was originally
executed). If the products are greater than the Initial Base Rates, County will pay the greater
amounts as the rales during the successive year until the next rate adjustment. Rates for each
successive year will never be less than the Initial Base Rates.





